
 

 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.      Jerry D. Hendrix 
150 South Monroe Street        Vice-President  
Suite 400         Regulatory Relations 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301        
 
jerry.hendrix@bellsouth.com       Phone: (850) 577-5550 
         Fax (850) 222-8640 
 
 
 
November 15, 2005 
 
Mrs. Beth Salak  
Director, Division of Communications 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
 
Dear Mrs. Salak: 
 
Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, we are filing revisions to our General Subscriber 
Service Tariff.  Attached for filing with the Commission are the following tariff pages: 
 

General Subscriber Service Tariff 
 
    A42  3rd Revised Page 45 
     7th Revised Page 37 
 
This tariff will introduce PRI Expedite charges and a change in BellSouth’s PRI move 
policy. 
 
Acknowledgment, date of receipt, and authority number of this filing are requested. 
 
Your consideration and approval will be appreciated. 
 
Yours very truly, 
 
Jerry D. Hendrix (slg) 
 
Regulatory Vice President 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
FL 2005-050 

 
 
Tariff Change 
 
This tariff introduces two new order charges for PRI, Expedite Request Charge and Due 
Date Change Charge.  Additionally, a change was made to the PRI move policy. 
 
Rationale 
 
BellSouth hopes these new charges will 1) help BellSouth recoup its costs, 2) encourage 
Customers to give more serious consideration to the selection of an installation date, and 
3) deter those Customers who are “gaming” the system by pushing dates out, then 
expediting, then changing dates again, etc.  
 
Revenue Impact 
 
This service will cover its cost. 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by 
BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation. 
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A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 

A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 
A42.3.1 General (Cont'd) 

I. The optional offering of Incoming Call Extension (ICE) is an optional offering allowing provides the capability for BellSouth 
Primary Rate ISDN customers to retain their phone serving wire center telephone numbers for incoming analog services when 
their existing analog services are converted to BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN.  ICE-SRC (Incoming Call Extension – Same 
Race Center) and ICE-DRC (Incoming Call Extension – Different Rate Center) may be used in any ANSA arrangement.  
ICE-SRC and ICE-DRC may be used if an ANSA customer’s non-equipped, serving wire center switch is replaced by a PRI 
capable switch.  ICE is only available within the Local Calling Area. 

1. ICE-SRC applies if the Customer’s Serving Central Office and the ANSA office are in the same Toll Message rRate 
cCenter (TMRC).  Rates and charges are applicable per telephone number. 

2. ICE-DRC applies if the customer’s Serving Central Office and the ANSA office are in different Toll Message rRate 
cCenters.  Hunting between ICE telephone numbers is not allowed.  Rates and charges are applicable per telephone 
number or per path.  Customers subscribing to ICE may be required to make CPE software modifications to translate 
dialed telephone numbers to terminated telephone numbers.  is only available when the BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN is 
provided from a central office switch other than the one providing the converting analog services.  ICE can also be used 
to provide additional serving wire center telephone numbers to an existing ICE arrangement.  then the customer would 
purchase ICE-SRC (Same Rate Center) telephone numbers.  I then customers would purchase (Different Rate Center) 
numbers. 

J. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channel rates for the Voice/Data (Standard) option are listed in A42.3.4.C.  Exchange access 
is included as a part of the B-Channel rate on a flat rate basis only. 

K. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channel rates for the Digital Data Only option are listed in A42.3.4.C.  Exchange access is 
included as a part of the B-Channel rate on a flat rate basis only. 

L. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channel rates for the Inward Data option are listed in A42.3.4.C.  Exchange access is 
included as a part of the B-Channel on a flat rate basis only. 

M. The BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Inward Data option is characterized by the following: 

1. It is arranged for inward service only.  Originating Calls will be denied. 

2.  It is arranged to terminate analog and digital data calls only. 

3. The number of telephone numbers associated with a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Inward Data Option arrangement 
must be equal to, or less than, the number of BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Inward Data Interfaces comprising the 
arrangement and all numbers must use the same routing unless the customer subscribes to additional numbers as stated in 
A42.3.4.C.7.  This restriction does not apply to Inward Data Extended Reach Service. 

4. Calling Number Delivery, Called Number Delivery, and Hunting are inherent to the service. 

N. Voice calls on the B-Channel may be completed to both ISDN and non-ISDN lines. 

O. Digital Data Transmission on the B-Channel will be circuit switched at 64 Kbps within the switch and between ISDN 
compatible central offices.  ISDN interconnection to non-ISDN equipped central offices may be subjected to analog 
transmission or sub-rated to 56 Kbps.     

P. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Extended Reach Service (ERS) is available only for the Inward Data Option.  ERS is designed 
to "extend the reach" of the Inward Data Option customer from a centrally located metropolitan local calling area into the 
areas of the LATA which are available on a foreign exchange basis.  The ERS customer purchases telephone numbers within 
each desired foreign exchange area to allow their clients to call them at no charge.  

1. ERS is offered under two configurations: (1) A Dedicated Route Arrangement, and (2) A Final Route Arrangement.   The 
ERS Dedicated Route Arrangement is only available where the target local calling area(s) have an ISDN equipped 
central office.  It is intended for use where the volume of traffic is sufficient to warrant one or more dedicated DS1 
interoffice facilities.  The ERS Final Route Arrangement will be utilized where the target local calling area(s) do not 
have an ISDN equipped central office and/or the volume of traffic is insufficient to justify a dedicated DS1 interoffice 
facility.  

2. For ERS Dedicated Route Arrangements the customer must purchase ERS Remote Telephone Numbers (RTNs), ERS 
Primary Rate Interfaces, and ERS B-Channels in the target local calling area(s).   The ERS Primary Rate Interfaces and 
ERS B-Channels are extended to the customer's premises (typically in a centrally located metropolitan area, but in the 
same LATA as the target local calling area) via ERS Interoffice Channels and a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access 
Line or other Company provided transport facility. 

3. For ERS Final Route Arrangements the customer must purchase ERS RTNs in the target local calling area(s).  Calls that 
terminate to these RTNs are switched over interoffice trunk groups to the customer's local serving central office where 
they terminate on ERS Final Route Primary Rate Interfaces and ERS Final Route B-Channels, via an ERS Final 
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Telephone Number (FTN).  A BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line or other Company provided transport facility is 
required for connection to the customer’s local serving central office. 
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A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 

A42.3 BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 
A42.3.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

F. Move Charge 

1. An inside move charge, applies for each BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Access Line moved to a new location in the 
same building.  The inside move charge is equal to the sum of the Type 1 Service Change Charge, and the Premises Visit 
Charge. 

2.  An interbuilding same premises or off premises move charge, per BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Access Line, applies 
for each BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Access arrangement moved to a different building on the same premises or to a 
different premises in Company territory within the same state.    

3. If the serving central office does not change, this move charge is equal to the sum of the nonrecurring charges applicable 
for installation of a BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Access Line.  Other charges, e.g., Interoffice Channel Charges, may 
apply as appropriate.   

4. If the serving central office does change, the move will be treated as a disconnect and reconnect with full nonrecurring 
charges applicable for the BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN arrangement. If a customer is moving service to a new Serving 
Wire Center that is in the same Toll Message Rate Center as the customer's current Serving Wire Center then the 
customer may retain the same telephone numbers at the new location at no additional charge. Other local switched 
service types may be installed at the old location. In the event the customer requests a subsequent move to yet another 
central office, BellSouth will determine the feasibility of allowing the customer to retain their phone numbers on a 
case by case basis. 

5.3. Termination Liability Charges will not apply for moves of BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN if the conditions stated in 
B2.4.9.A.11 of the Private Line Services Tariff are met. 

G. Service Rearrangement Charges 

Service Rearrangement Charges are applicable for receiving and recording information and/or taking action in connection with 
a customer's Inside Move or transfer of service responsibility request or for processing the necessary data for a change on an 
existing BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN.  Premises Visit Charges are applicable for inside moves.  Only one Premises Visit 
Charge applies when more than one BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Access Line is moved at the same premises at the same 
time. 

1. Service Change and/or Inside Move, Per BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Access Line 

  Nonrecurring
Charge

 
USOC 

 (a) Inside move or change requiring redesign of 
transmission facilities - Type 1 

$160.00 NRCPM 

 (b) Change involving central office translations and all 
other types of changes - Type 2 

65.00 NRCPB 

2. Per Transfer of Responsibility and Record Orders 

 (a) Each 8.00 NRCPT 
3. Premises Visit Charge 

 (a) Per BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Access Line moved 
in the same building 

14.00 NRCPC 

4 Extended Reach Service (ERS) Rearrangement Charge  

 (a) Per ERS Primary Rate Interface 225.00 NRCPE 
H. Due Date Change Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date after the first change will incur a Due Date Change Charge. 

2. The Due Date Change Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   

 (a) Per request (after initial request) 50.00 PR7DD 
 

I. Expedite Request Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date for a service installation that is in advance of the Company’s stated standard 
installation interval for such service will incur an Expedite Request Charge. 

2. The Expedite Request Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   

 (a) Per request 350.00 PR7EP 
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A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 

A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 
A42.3.1 General (Cont'd) 

I. Incoming Call Extension (ICE) is an optional offering allowing customers to retain their phone numbers. ICE-SRC 
(Incoming Call Extension – Same Rate Center) and ICE-DRC (Incoming Call Extension – Different Rate Center) may be 
used in any ANSA arrangement.  ICE-SRC and ICE-DRC may be used if an ANSA customer’s non-equipped, serving wire 
center switch is replaced by a PRI capable switch.  ICE is only available within the Local Calling Area.  

1. ICE-SRC applies if the Customer’s Serving Central Office and the ANSA office are in the same Toll Message Rate 
Center (TMRC).  Rates and charges are applicable per telephone number. 

2. ICE-DRC applies if the customer’s Serving Central Office and the ANSA office are in different Toll Message Rate 
Centers.  Hunting between ICE telephone numbers is not allowed. Rates and charges are applicable per telephone 
number or per path.  Customers may be required to make CPE software modifications to translate dialed telephone 
numbers to terminated telephone numbers.   

J. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channel rates for the Voice/Data (Standard) option are listed in A42.3.4.C.  Exchange access 
is included as a part of the B-Channel rate on a flat rate basis only. 

K. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channel rates for the Digital Data Only option are listed in A42.3.4.C.  Exchange access is 
included as a part of the B-Channel rate on a flat rate basis only. 

L. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channel rates for the Inward Data option are listed in A42.3.4.C.  Exchange access is 
included as a part of the B-Channel on a flat rate basis only. 

M. The BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Inward Data option is characterized by the following: 

1. It is arranged for inward service only.  Originating Calls will be denied. 

2.  It is arranged to terminate analog and digital data calls only. 

3. The number of telephone numbers associated with a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Inward Data Option arrangement 
must be equal to, or less than, the number of BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Inward Data Interfaces comprising the 
arrangement and all numbers must use the same routing unless the customer subscribes to additional numbers as stated in 
A42.3.4.C.7.  This restriction does not apply to Inward Data Extended Reach Service. 

4. Calling Number Delivery, Called Number Delivery, and Hunting are inherent to the service. 

N. Voice calls on the B-Channel may be completed to both ISDN and non-ISDN lines. 

O. Digital Data Transmission on the B-Channel will be circuit switched at 64 Kbps within the switch and between ISDN 
compatible central offices.  ISDN interconnection to non-ISDN equipped central offices may be subjected to analog 
transmission or sub-rated to 56 Kbps.     

P. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Extended Reach Service (ERS) is available only for the Inward Data Option.  ERS is designed 
to "extend the reach" of the Inward Data Option customer from a centrally located metropolitan local calling area into the 
areas of the LATA which are available on a foreign exchange basis.  The ERS customer purchases telephone numbers within 
each desired foreign exchange area to allow their clients to call them at no charge.  

1. ERS is offered under two configurations: (1) A Dedicated Route Arrangement, and (2) A Final Route Arrangement.   The 
ERS Dedicated Route Arrangement is only available where the target local calling area(s) have an ISDN equipped 
central office.  It is intended for use where the volume of traffic is sufficient to warrant one or more dedicated DS1 
interoffice facilities.  The ERS Final Route Arrangement will be utilized where the target local calling area(s) do not 
have an ISDN equipped central office and/or the volume of traffic is insufficient to justify a dedicated DS1 interoffice 
facility.  

2. For ERS Dedicated Route Arrangements the customer must purchase ERS Remote Telephone Numbers (RTNs), ERS 
Primary Rate Interfaces, and ERS B-Channels in the target local calling area(s).   The ERS Primary Rate Interfaces and 
ERS B-Channels are extended to the customer's premises (typically in a centrally located metropolitan area, but in the 
same LATA as the target local calling area) via ERS Interoffice Channels and a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access 
Line or other Company provided transport facility. 

3. For ERS Final Route Arrangements the customer must purchase ERS RTNs in the target local calling area(s).  Calls that 
terminate to these RTNs are switched over interoffice trunk groups to the customer's local serving central office where 
they terminate on ERS Final Route Primary Rate Interfaces and ERS Final Route B-Channels, via an ERS Final 
Telephone Number (FTN).  A BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line or other Company provided transport facility is 
required for connection to the customer’s local serving central office. 
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A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 

A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 
A42.3.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

F. Move Charge 

1. An inside move charge, applies for each BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line moved to a new location in the same 
building.  The inside move charge is equal to the sum of the Service Change Charge and the Premises Visit Charge. 

2. An interbuilding same premises or off premises move charge, per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line, applies for 
each BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access arrangement moved to a different building on the same premises or to a 
different premises in Company territory within the same state.    

3.    If the serving central office does not change, this move charge is equal to the sum of the nonrecurring charges applicable 
for installation of a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line.  Other charges, e.g., Interoffice Channel Charges, may 
apply as appropriate.   

4. If the serving central office does change, the move will be treated as a disconnect and reconnect with full nonrecurring 
charges applicable for the BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN arrangement.  If a customer is moving service to a new Serving 
Wire Center that is in the same Toll Message Rate Center as the customer's current Serving Wire Center then the 
customer may retain the same telephone numbers at the new location at no additional charge.  Other local switched 
service types may be installed at the old location. In the event the customer requests a subsequent move to yet another 
central office, BellSouth will determine the feasibility of allowing the customer to retain their phone numbers on a 
case by case basis. 

5. Termination Liability Charges will not apply for moves of BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN if the conditions stated in       
B2.4.9.A.11 of the Private Line Services Tariff are met. 

G. Service Rearrangement Charges 

Service Rearrangement Charges are applicable for receiving and recording information and/or taking action in connection with 
a customer's Inside Move or transfer of service responsibility request or for processing the necessary data for a change on an 
existing BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN.  Premises Visit Charges are applicable for inside moves.  Only one Premises Visit 
Charge applies when more than one BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line is moved at the same premises at the same 
time. 

1. Service Change and/or Inside Move, Per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line 

  Nonrecurring
Charge

 
USOC 

 (a) Inside move or change requiring redesign of 
transmission facilities  

$160.00 NRCPM 

 (b) Change involving central office translations and all 
other types of changes  

65.00 NRCPB 

2. Per Transfer of Responsibility and Record Orders 

 (a) Each 8.00 NRCPT 
3. Premises Visit Charge 

 (a) Per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line moved 
in the same building 

14.00 NRCPC 

4 Extended Reach Service (ERS) Rearrangement Charge  

 (a) Per ERS Primary Rate Interface 225.00 NRCPE 
H. Due Date Change Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date after the first change will incur a Due Date Change Charge. 

2. The Due Date Change Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   

 (a) Per request (after initial request) 50.00 PR7DD 

I. Expedite Request Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date for a service installation that is in advance of the Company’s stated standard 
installation interval for such service will incur an Expedite Request Charge. 

2. The Expedite Request Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   

 (a) Per request 350.00 PR7EP 
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